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IINNTTRROODDUUCCTTIIOONN  
Nành Geenjit Gwitr’it T’igwaa’in (Working for the Land) - the Gwich’in Land Use Plan was 
officially approved on August 7, 2003.  The Planning Board was responsible for developing 
the land use plan and is now monitoring its implementation.  It is very important for the 
Board to understand how the Plan is being implemented by regulatory authorities and how 
it is affecting land use in the Settlement Area.  It is also very important that communities 
and other stakeholders in the region understand how the Plan is working because they 
have a continued role under the Plan to participate in decisions about development 
activities.  This annual report is the Board's primary tool for tracking and communicating 
Plan implementation and Board activities. 
 
 
The contents of this report include: 

• Board membership and staff update ............................................................page 2 

• highlights of the year's activities and issues .................................................page 3 

• the Planning Board’s activity report for 2006-2007.......................................page 6 

• the Planning Board’s work plan for 2007-2008.............................................page 9 

• a review of 2006-07 land use permits and water licences and an  
explanation of how an approved Plan has affected those activities..............page 12 

• a summary of any applications for exceptions or amendments ....................page 12 

• a map showing the general locations of the activities in the GSA ................page 16 

• audited financial statements for 2005-2006..................................................page 17 
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BBOOAARRDD  AANNDD  SSTTAAFFFF  UUPPDDAATTEE  
MEMBERS    NOMINATED BY  APPOINTED ON  REAPPOINTED 
 

Bob Simpson, Chair   Board   September 26, 2005 yes – final term 
Charlie Snowshoe, Vice-chair GTC   February 22, 2005 yes 
Fanny Greenland   GNWT  April 25, 2005  yes 
Ian McLeod    GTC   February 22, 2005 yes 
Fred E. Koe    Canada  January 11, 2007 first term 
 
The Planning Board is a public board with the Minister of Indian and Northern Affairs 
responsible for appointing nominees. The Board has four members and a chairperson. The 
Gwich’in Tribal Council nominates two members and the Government of the Northwest 
Territories (GNWT) and Government of Canada each nominate one member. Together, 
the members nominate the Chair. Once appointed, each person represents the interests of 
the public, not the interests of the group that nominated him or her. All appointments are 
for a three-year term. 
 
Fred E. Koe of Yellowknife is a 
welcome addition to the Board, who 
brings experience and commitment to 
compliment and match the other 
members’. 
 
STAFF: 

 

Susan McKenzie, Planner 
Amy Wright, Planning Assistant 
Dylan Spencer, Planner (2 yr term) 
 
Susan has been with the Board since 
August 2001.  
 
Amy has been with the Board since 
November 2004.   
 
Dylan started in December 2006 and 
will be with the Board for a two-year 
term to help with the five-year review of 
the Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

PHOTO BY: AMY WRIGHT – GLUPB 2007
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HHIIGGHHLLIIGGHHTTSS  OOFF  PPLLAANNNNIINNGG  BBOOAARRDD  AACCTTIIVVIITTIIEESS  AANNDD  IISSSSUUEESS  
The Planning Board produced “Implementing the Gwich’in Land Use Plan: A Five Year 
Work Plan” in December 2003 to guide the implementation of the Plan.  The following 
highlights are a record of progress by the Board of our responsibilities surrounding Plan 
implementation and our planning activities.  In addition to our own planning work, the 
Board tracks the recommendations made to others who have a role in resource 
management issues that are important for Plan implementation. 
 
There were two conditions leading to the approval of the Plan that the Board has been 
tracking. Fulfilment of these obligations by DIAND is necessary before the five-year review 
of the Plan is complete. 
 
Canada Mining Regulations Amendments: DIAND began an amendment process for 
the Canada Mining Regulations (CMR) in 2002 after it recognised the land use plan is an 
implementation obligation from the Gwich’in Comprehensive Land Claim Agreement 
(GCLCA). Because the land claim agreement takes precedence over other federal 
legislation, DIAND has to change the CMR to recognise the zoning in the land use plan 
that restricts mineral exploration and mineral development requiring permits. 
 
DIAND chose to undertake an amendment process for the CMR that includes updating the 
whole regulation. This larger amendment process has been going rather slowly, and is not 
likely completed for another year. The Board had some preliminary discussions with 
DIAND in February 2007 around a second draft of wording specific to the land use plan. 
DIAND has decided to pull the section relating to the land use plan out of the general 
amendment process specifically to address the Land Use Plan requirement.  
 
Although there is a withdrawal of lands from development within Conservation and 
Heritage Conservation Zones to allow the federal government time to amend the CMR’s, 
this can only be a temporary measure. The necessary amendments might be complete by 
January 2008. 
 
Non-Renewable Resource Assessment in the Gwich'in Conservation Zones: The 
NWT Geoscience Office (once called the C.S. Lord Northern Geoscience Centre) is the 
government agency tasked by DIAND with doing the assessment. We received the Phase 
I assessment report in February 2005.  The second and final year of field work was 
completed August 2004. While the Board has been making enquiries over timing the last 
couple of years, the Phase II report is still not complete yet. The Board was hoping to 
review the assessment information during this 5-year review but may not be able to if it is 
not received by October 2007. 
 
The Mackenzie Gas Project: In addition to the usual number of permits and licences that 
are checked for conformance, the Board has again spent time reviewing the Mackenzie 
Gas Project. The revised estimated construction value is now about $16 billion. The project 
updates have required staff time to review the documentation. Staff also spent time 
listening to the Joint Review Panel Hearings to learn details and hear issues raised about 
the project that may be necessary for the Board to consider when processing application 
for exceptions and an amendment to the Plan submitted by the Mackenzie Gas Project 
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proponent.  We anticipate receiving a revised application for exceptions and amendments 
within the year. 
 
Five Year Review of the Plan: The Planning Board continued our information gathering 
this year with the following projects:  
� Best practices guidelines for Granular resource extraction: started in 2005-06 fiscal 

year, was finalised. This will be a tool for the Board to discuss granular resource 
management with the GTC, GNWT, and DIAND. The need for granular resources 
planning was one of the issues highlighted in the MGP report 

 
� Phase two of the cultural research in the Arctic Red River Headwaters This project 

was started before April 2006, and completed in August 2006. (the Gwich'in Social 
and Cultural Institute used existing sources and undertook new interviews).   

 
� Aklavik Heritage Sites: The Gwich’in Social and Cultural Institute (GSCI) started the 

work as their own project to identify two Ehdiitat Gwich’in sites to nominate as 
Northwest Territories Historic Sites. The Board contracted the GSCI so that they 
could do some interviews to further document several heritage sites specific to the 
Ehdiitat. This report is expected in July 2007. 

 
� Geoscience Compilation for the Arctic Red River Headwaters: The Board hired a 

consultant to compile known geoscience information in the Arctic Red River 
Headwaters area. The report contains some 
indications of mineral potential so that it can 
be more carefully considered with respect to 
the other values and land uses in the area. 

 
� 3-Dimensional modelling of the Campbell 

Lake area: a modelling program and staff 
training was purchased to assist work with 
the Nihtat Gwich’in on more detailed 
planning in the Campbell Lake area. The 
models will allow us to see how more cabins 
or a potential camp for the MGP might look 
from different angles. The Board will also be 
able to use the modelling on other areas 
such as the pipeline route near Travaillant 
Lake. 

 
� Heritage and Cultural Sites management: 

The Board contracted the GSCI to compile a 
database with most known Gwich’in heritage 
and Cultural sites. The database will include 
a description of the current management of each site, the GSCI’s preferred 
management of each site, and a ranking of priority.  

 
These reports will help fill in some gaps in the information the Board would like to use for 
the more detailed planning that will be part of the 5-year review of the Land Use Plan.   
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The Board plans to discuss these reports with the communities in October 2007 when 
some options for plan amendments are presented. Prior to this, the Board is going to the 
communities in April and May to hear what issues are priorities for people.  In July, the 
Board brought together representatives from the communities for a more detailed review of 
the Plan and discussion about the issues in a regional forum.  The October meetings will 
also include the Board reporting back on how the issues raised in July were addressed in 
the amendment options. 
 
Involving Youth: The Board’s curriculum-based teacher’s resource package (to introduce 
students to resource management using the example of the Gwich'in Plan) was presented 
at the October 2006 Beaufort Delta regional teachers conference. This hands-on approach 
to let teachers know about the materials will hopefully encourage its use. 
 
The Board also assisted with a second book of a series. The project managed by Mindy 
Willet will have children’s books with stories about children’s experiences on the land from 
various regions in the NWT. The Board supported the book from Tsiigehtchic a couple of 
years ago and now one from Aklavik so that the Gwich’in region will actually have two. The 
back of these books will have a couple of pages on the Plan and Board so that parents 
and kids might learn a little about land use planning when they read the stories. 
 

 

 
   Photo by: Dylan Spencer – Horn Lake Area 2007 
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Integration of the renewable resource management plans from the GRRB into the 
Land Use Plan has been started through our ecological assessment projects.  When the 
consultants gathered information about the various areas, they included the management 
plans. These were then considered in the recommendations for ways they could be 
incorporated into the Plan. The aspects of these plans that deal with harvest levels and 
traditional harvesting cannot be integrated into the Plan, but anything to do with 
commercial harvesting and managing the impacts of other development in important 
habitats can be. 
 
Items from the Board’s ‘implementing the Plan’ strategy document that will be the focus of 
the next year are:  

• Discussing water quality/quantity issues with appropriate government 
departments with respect to the five year review of the Plan 

• Looking at any new caribou management plans for possible 
integration into the Plan 

• Ongoing consideration to educating and involving youth in land use 
planning 

• Need to work on more detailed maps on website/website links, and 
appropriate brochures with information on the regulatory system with 
other Gwich’in Boards 

• Need to meet with Aurora Research Institute and ENR concerning 
progress on identifying alternative energy sources that might be used 
or developed in the NWT.  

The Board's activities for 2006-07 and upcoming year’s work plan (2007-08) are 
summarised in the following tables. 
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GGWWIICCHH''IINN  LLAANNDD  UUSSEE  PPLLAANNNNIINNGG  BBOOAARRDD  AACCTTIIVVIITTYY  RREEPPOORRTT  FFOORR  22000066--22000077  

PLANNING PROCESS ACTIONS  Target Status 
1. Communications □ Update Implementation Strategy on website.............................................................................. 

□ Gather information for annual report ......................................................................................... 
□ Draft annual report ..................................................................................................................... 
□ Publish/Distribute Annual Report .............................................................................................. 
□ Assess interest in joint pamphlet with GLWB and GLR on plan and the regulatory system..... 
□ Attend Inuvik Petroleum Show.................................................................................................. 
□ Website upgrade to include more detailed maps........................................................................ 
□ Attend Gwich’in Annual Assembly ........................................................................................... 
□ Produce a newsletter for the communities.................................................................................. 
□ Produce a newsletter for the communities.................................................................................. 
□ Youth education materials package in-servicing........................................................................ 
□ Print general info brochure......................................................................................................... 
 

April 2006 
Apr 2006 
May 2006 
June 2006 
Ongoing 
June 2006 
Mar 2007 
Aug 2006 
Nov 2006 
Mar 2007 
Oct 2006 
Feb 2007 

Postponed 
Done 
Done 
Done 
Draft started 
Done 
Postponed 
Done 
not complete 
Postponed 
Done 
Done 

2. Working With Others  
 (Integrated Resource Management) 

□ Discuss joint communications projects with other Gwich’in co-management boards............... 
□ Meeting with other Gwich'in Boards to share activity updates and have IRM discussion......... 
□ Continued participation in NWT Board's Forum ....................................................................... 
□ Participation in the Gwich'in Integrated GIS Project ................................................................. 
 

June 2006 
Mar 2007 
Nov 2006 
Ongoing 

Done 
Postponed 
Done 
Done 
 

3. Conditions leading to Land Use 
Plan Approval 

□ Get update from NWT Geoscience office on NRR assessment; determine communications w/ 
communities ............................................................................................................................... 

□ Review report from C.S. Lord Geoscience Centre on 2004 field work ..................................... 
□ Monitor changes to Canada Mining Regulations (get update from DIAND) ............................ 
 

 
May 2006 
Apr 2006 
Ongoing 
 

 
Done 
Done 
Done 

4. Conformity Process □ Regulatory Authorities (RAs) do the initial conformity check, unless the activity is referred 
to the Board. The Board must be on all RAs referral lists and will monitor the decisions made 
on conformance with the Plan.................................................................................................... 

□ Monitoring of terms and conditions applied by RAs to licences, permits, and other 
authorizations and the developers ability to meet them ............................................................. 

□ Reviewing and making decisions on applications for amendments and exceptions to the Plan  
□ Attendance at MGP regulatory hearings (JRP and NEB) .......................................................... 
□ Regional meeting to discuss Amendment/Exception to Plan (MGP applications) .................... 
 

 
 
Ongoing 
 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 
Feb 2007 
 

 
 
Done 
 
Done 
Done 
Done 
Postponed 
 

5. Continued Information Gathering □ Review Cumulative Impacts Monitoring Program information (air & water quality, etc) ........ 
□ Review Environmental Audit results (MVRMA part 6) ............................................................ 
□ Meeting with data holders (includes participation in Spatial Land Use Data sharing project) .. 
□ Review of permafrost information ............................................................................................. 
□ Addition of new information to Plan.......................................................................................... 
 

Mar 2007 
Nov 2006 
May 2006 
Mar 2007 
Ongoing  
 

Postponed 
Done 
Done 
Postponed 
Ongoing 
 

6. 5-Year Review □ Issues will emerge over the next five years that will need to be addressed in the 5-year 
review. These will be tracked in the Annual Report .................................................................. 

 
Ongoing 

 
Ongoing 
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□ Produce a summary report of progress on Plan implementation issues (part of determining 
process for 5yr review)............................................................................................................... 

□ Community meetings for issues discussion................................................................................ 
□ Project to model Campbell Hills land uses in 3D....................................................................... 
 

 
Mar 2007 
Ongoing  

 
Basic Admin 
Ongoing 

ISSUES-RELATED ACTIONS    
1. Community Involvement □ Community involvement has been key to the planning process and ongoing and continuous 

community involvement is critical to the successful implementation of the Plan. Individual 
activities that have direct community involvement are described under the other sections....... 

 

 
 
Ongoing 
 

 
 
Ongoing 
 

2. Economic Development □ The Board will be working with community, Gwich'in, and government groups over the next 
5 years to assess economic opportunities ................................................................................... 

□ Keep informed of GTC evaluations action on economic measures section of Claim ................ 
 

 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 

 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 

3. Gwich’in Heritage Resources □ The Planning Board shall consider recommendations by the Gwich'in Social and Cultural 
Institute for the addition of heritage areas to the Gwich'in Conservation Zones or Gwich'in 
Special Management Zones during the life of the Plan.............................................................. 

□ Discuss management issues of existing HCZ with GSCI........................................................... 
□ Project with GSCI to develop heritage site management plan template .................................... 
 

 
 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 

 
 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 

4. Water and Air Resources □ Commence TOR for strategy for dealing with the effects of outside activities on resources in 
the Gwich’in Settlement Area .................................................................................................... 

□ Review status report on water quality and air quality ................................................................ 
 

 
Mar 2007 
Feb 2007 
 

 
Postponed 
Done 

5. Renewable Resources □ Review of Special Management Zones Report .......................................................................... 
□ Produce maps of renewable resource potential (with GTC, GRRB, ENR, etc) ......................... 
□ Compile and integrate management plans/studies into Land Use Plan...................................... 
□ Project to fill in vegetation/habitat classification information for the GSA............................... 
 

Nov 2006 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 

Next fiscal 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 

6. Non-renewable Resources 
Development  

□ Review Best practices study report on quarry/gravel pit development ...................................... 
□ Produce maps of non-renewable resource potential (with GTC, ITI, etc) ................................. 
 

Ongoing 
Ongoing 
 

Ongoing 
Ongoing 
 

7. Pollution and Waste Management □ Undertake research on existing policy regarding Code of Good Conduct for Garbage 
Disposal...................................................................................................................................... 

 

 
Ongoing 

 
Ongoing 
 

8. Transportation, Utilities and 
Communication  

□ More detailed planning along the Dempster .............................................................................. 
 
 

Ongoing Ongoing 
 

9. Tourism and Recreation □ The Planning Board will provide assistance to the GTC to produce a management plan that 
addresses the commercial tourism potential for the Campbell Hills area. The GTC may act on 
this issue at any time within the life of the Plan......................................................................... 

 

 
 
Ongoing 
 

 
 
Ongoing 
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10. Transboundary Areas □ Meet with Peel River Planning Commission and Tetlit Gwich'in with respect to the Peel 
River Watershed regional land use planning process................................................................. 

□ Contact North Yukon Planning Commission............................................................................. 
□ Review revised draft Sahtu Land Use Plan ................................................................................ 
□ Mackenzie Delta planning.......................................................................................................... 
□ Contact MACA for community plan status (look at hinterland issues, etc) ............................... 
 

 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 
Nov 2006 
 

 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 
Next fiscal 
 

11. Legislated Protected Areas □ Work with PAS to evaluate ecological representation in the GSA ............................................ Ongoing 
 

Ongoing 

BOARD ADMINISTRATION    
 □ Budgeting/Work planning/notification of Auditor..................................................................... 

□ Audit/year-end report ................................................................................................................. 
□ Midterm report ........................................................................................................................... 
□ Access To Information and Privacy Acts Reporting.................................................................. 
□ Board meetings (including organization, minute taking, etc.) ................................................... 
□ Professional Development.......................................................................................................... 
□ Day to day operations (accounting, answering phones, filing, etc)............................................ 
□ Review of Board Policy and Procedures documents (legal) ...................................................... 
□ Evaluate annual report against other organisations annual reports (measure effectiveness)...... 
□ Hiring a second planner for a two year term position (office space, etc)................................... 
 

Mid Feb 
June 30th 
Nov. 1st 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 
Oct 2006 
Ongoing 
Mar 2007 
Dec 2006 
Dec 2006 

Done 
Done 
Done 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 
Done 
Ongoing 
Postponed 
Postponed 
Done 
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GGWWIICCHH''IINN  LLAANNDD  UUSSEE  PPLLAANNNNIINNGG  BBOOAARRDD  WWOORRKKPPLLAANN  FFOORR  22000077--22000088  
PLANNING PROCESS ACTIONS  Target  

1. Communications □ Update Implementation Strategy on website.............................................................................. 
□ Gather information for annual report ......................................................................................... 
□ Draft annual report ..................................................................................................................... 
□ Publish/Distribute Annual Report .............................................................................................. 
□ Assess interest in joint pamphlet with GLWB and GLR on plan and the regulatory system..... 
□ Attend Inuvik Petroleum Show.................................................................................................. 
□ Attend Gwich’in Annual Assembly ........................................................................................... 
□ Produce a newsletter for the communities.................................................................................. 
□ Produce a newsletter for the communities.................................................................................. 
 

April 2007 
Apr 2006 
May 2006 
June 2006 
Ongoing 
June 2006 
Aug 2006 
Aug 2007 
Jan 2007 
 

 

2. Working With Others  
 (Integrated Resource Management) 

□ Discuss joint communications projects with other Gwich’in co-management boards............... 
□ Meeting with other Gwich'in Boards to share activity updates and have IRM discussion......... 
□ Continued participation in NWT Board's Forum ....................................................................... 
□ Participation in the Gwich'in Integrated GIS Project ................................................................. 
 

June 2007 
Jan 2008 
Apr 2007 
Ongoing 

 

3. Conditions leading to Land Use 
Plan Approval 

□ Update from NWT Geoscience office on NRR assessment; determine communications w/ 
communities ............................................................................................................................... 

□ Monitor changes to Canada Mining Regulations (get update from DIAND) ............................ 
 

 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 
 

 

4. Conformity Process □ Regulatory Authorities (RAs) do the initial conformity check, unless the activity is referred 
to the Board. The Board must be on all RAs referral lists and will monitor the decisions made 
on conformance with the Plan.................................................................................................... 

□ Monitoring of terms and conditions applied by RAs to licences, permits, and other 
authorizations and the developers ability to meet them ............................................................. 

□ Reviewing and making decisions on applications for amendments and exceptions to the Plan  
□ Attendance at MGP regulatory hearings (JRP and NEB) .......................................................... 
 

 
 
Ongoing 
 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 
 

 

5. Continued Information Gathering □ Review Cumulative Impacts Monitoring Program information (air & water quality, etc) ........ 
□ Meeting with data holders (includes participation in Spatial Land Use Data sharing project) .. 
□ Addition of new information to Plan.......................................................................................... 
 

Mar 2007 
Ongoing 
Ongoing  
 

 

6. 5-Year Review □ Issues will emerge over the next five years that will need to be addressed in the 5-year 
review. These will be tracked in the Annual Report .................................................................. 

□ Community meetings for issues discussion................................................................................ 
□ Industry meetings (including Geoscience Forum in YK)........................................................... 
□ Government meetings ................................................................................................................ 
□ Community meetings for issues discussion................................................................................ 
□ Regional meeting to discuss 5 year review ................................................................................ 
 

 
Ongoing 
Aug 2007 
Nov 2007 
Nov 2007 
Jan 2008 
July 2007 
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ISSUES-RELATED ACTIONS    
1. Community Involvement □ Community involvement has been key to the planning process and ongoing and continuous 

community involvement is critical to the successful implementation of the Plan. Individual 
activities that have direct community involvement are described under the other sections....... 

 

 
 
Ongoing 
 

 

2. Economic Development □ The Board will be working with community, Gwich'in, and government groups over the next 
5 years to assess economic opportunities ................................................................................... 

□ Keep informed of GTC evaluations action on economic measures section of Claim ................ 
 

 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 

 

3. Gwich’in Heritage Resources □ The Planning Board shall consider recommendations by the Gwich'in Social and Cultural 
Institute for the addition of heritage areas to the Gwich'in Conservation Zones or Gwich'in 
Special Management Zones during the life of the Plan.............................................................. 

□ Discuss management issues of existing HCZ with GSCI........................................................... 
□ Aklavik heritage site project with GSCI – ground truthing ....................................................... 
 

 
 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 
Mar 2008 

 

4. Water and Air Resources □ Contact CIMP for water quality reports/discuss monitoring...................................................... 
 

Aug 2007  

5. Renewable Resources □ Review of Special Management Zones Report .......................................................................... 
□ Produce maps of renewable resource potential (with GTC, GRRB, ENR, etc) ......................... 
□ Compile and integrate management plans/studies into Land Use Plan...................................... 
 

Ongoing 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 

 

6. Non-renewable Resources 
Development  

□ Review Best practices study report on quarry/gravel pit development ...................................... 
□ Produce maps of non-renewable resource potential (with GTC, GRRB, ENR, etc).................. 
□ Project to look at potential industry scenarios............................................................................ 
 

Ongoing 
Ongoing 
Aug 2007 

 

7. Pollution and Waste Management □ Undertake research on existing policy regarding Code of Good Conduct for Garbage 
Disposal...................................................................................................................................... 

 

 
Ongoing 

 

8. Transportation, Utilities and 
Communication  

□ More detailed planning along the Dempster .............................................................................. 
 
 

Ongoing  

9. Tourism and Recreation □ The Planning Board will provide assistance to the GTC to produce a management plan that 
addresses the commercial tourism potential for the Campbell Hills area. The GTC may act on 
this issue at any time within the life of the Plan......................................................................... 

 

 
 
Ongoing 
 

 

10. Transboundary Areas □ Meet with Peel River Planning Commission and Tetlit Gwich'in with respect to the Peel 
River Watershed regional land use planning process................................................................. 

□ Contact North Yukon Planning Commission............................................................................. 
□ Review revised draft Sahtu Land Use Plan ................................................................................ 
□ Mackenzie Delta planning.......................................................................................................... 
□ Contact MACA for community plan status (look at hinterland issues, etc) ............................... 
 

 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 
April 
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11. Legislated Protected Areas □ Work with PAS to evaluate ecological representation in the GSA ............................................ April 2007 
 

 

BOARD ADMINISTRATION    
 □ Budgeting/Work planning/notification of Auditor..................................................................... 

□ Audit/year-end report ................................................................................................................. 
□ Midterm report ........................................................................................................................... 
□ Access To Information and Privacy Acts Reporting.................................................................. 
□ Board meetings (including organization, minute taking, etc.) ................................................... 
□ Professional Development.......................................................................................................... 
□ Day to day operations (accounting, answering phones, filing, etc)............................................ 
□ Evaluate annual report against other organisations annual reports (measure effectiveness)...... 
□ Second planner for a two year term position (salary, office space, etc)..................................... 
 

Mid Feb 
June 30th 
Nov. 1st 
Ongoing 
Ongoing 
Apr/Jun 
Ongoing 
May 2007 
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LLAANNDD  UUSSEE  PPEERRMMIITTSS,,  WWAATTEERR  LLIICCEENNCCEESS,,  OOTTHHEERR  AAUUTTHHOORRIIZZAATTIIOONNSS  
All regulatory agencies have to ensure that all licensed, permitted, and other authorized 
activities related to the use of land, water, and the deposit of waste conform with the Plan. 
In working with the regulatory agencies, the Planning Board has updated our ‘best 
practices’ steps to monitoring conformance decisions. While we have met with most 
regulatory authorities, significantly we have yet to meet with the Department of Fisheries 
and Oceans and the Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board. 
 
Foremost is our work with the Gwich’in Land and Water Board (GLWB).  Most regulatory 
authorisations for activities in the GSA are issued by the GLWB (land use permits and 
water licences).  Conditions from the Plan have been applied to permits and licences for 
activities in Special Management Zones.  
 
The Aurora Research Institute also issues a large number of authorisations in the form of 
research licences. There are some cases where research activities also require a land use 
permit or water licence. The Board will begin to report on the research licences to help 
bring more awareness to the work that is being done so that it may help increase its 
potential use.  
 
The summary of authorisations that follows is new applications handled by regulatory 
agencies between April 1, 2006 and March 31, 2007. It does not include all active 
authorisations so shouldn't be used as a snapshot of all activity during the year. For 
example, the GLWB dealt with 10 new applications in 2004-05. There is approximately the 
same number of permits/licences that were issued prior to April 1, 2004 that were also still 
active during that year. Although the Board looks at all past and present land uses when 
planning, the focus of this report is only new authorisations for the past year to monitor 
how the current Plan is working. 
 

PPLLAANN  EEXXCCEEPPTTIIOONNSS  
The Land Use Planning process allows for applications for exceptions or amendments to 
the Land Use Plan.  If a developer is not in conformance with either a Conservation Zone 
or conditions in a Special Management Zone, they can ask the Board for an exception or 
an amendment to the Plan.  Exceptions are considered for temporary work and minimal 
impacts, and require only Board approval.  Amendments are required for permanent works 
and more significant impacts, and require the Plan signatories to approve. 
 
The Board received an application from the MGP for exceptions and an amendment that 
will be required before the Pipeline project can receive all the regulatory approvals 
necessary for construction.  We still expect to handle these applications within the 
regulatory process timeframe even though we are waiting for an updated application. 
 
Following is a table of activities in the GSA that were authorized during the timeframe of 
this report. The map shows where each of the activities took place. With each activity is a 
brief description of what conditions from the Plan have been placed on those activities.  
Refused activities are also listed. 
 
Note: the following table and map are produced with information obtained from the regulatory authority listed. For more information on 
an activity or to verify details, please contact the appropriate authority. 
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File  
Number 

Regulatory 
Authority Applicant Operation Location Plan Zones Comments 

468 ARI Mr. Julian Kanigan Research - Variation of 
near surface ground 
temperatures in spruce 
forests 

near Reindeer station, 
approx 40 km northeast 
of Inuvik, 
Taylor Channel, approx. 
10km NE of Aklavik 

Outside Gwich'in Settlement 
Area 

Not applicable 

    Peel Channel, approx. 
45km SE of Aklavik 

Peel River and Channel 
Special Management Zone 

Heritage, Fish Harvest, 
Fish Habitat 

    near Kalinek Channel, 
approx. 50km SW of 
Inuvik 

General Use Zone Regulatory Authority 
conditions only 

G06L8002 GLWB Rat River 
Development Corp

Erosion control on Peel 
River at Tl'oondih 

Tl'oondih healing camp Tloondih Heritage 
Conservation Zone 

No Development 

467 ARI Imperial Oil 
Resources 
Ventures Ltd. 

Winter Field 
Geotechnical 
Investigation - GSA 

See GLWB G06S010 
and G06L8-003 

See GLWB G06S010 and 
G06L8-003 

See GLWB G06S010 
and G06L8-003 

G06L8-003 GLWB Imperial Oil 
Resources 
Ventures Limited 

Winter Field 
Geotechnical 
Investigation - GSA 

Mackenzie River - east 
channel winter road 
public access 

General Use Zone Regulatory Authority 
conditions only 

G06S010 GLWB Imperial Oil 
Resources 
Ventures Limited 

Winter Field 
Geotechnical 
Investigation - GSA 

Access from Dempster 
to proposed Inuvik Area 
Facility 

Transportation: Mackenzie 
River to Inuvik Special 
Management Zone 

Raptors, Tourism 

     General Use Zone Regulatory Authority 
conditions only 

     Campbell Creek Special 
Management Zone 

Heritage, Fish Harvest, 
Fish Habitat 

MV2006B00
38 

MVLWB Kodiak Petroleum 2D Seismic Program in 
EL413 

GSA near Little Chicago General Use Zone Regulatory Authority 
conditions only 

MV2006L1-
0011 

MVLWB Kodiak Petroleum 2D Seismic Program in 
EL413 

Sahtu Settlement Area Outside Gwich'in Settlement 
Area 

Not applicable 

Campbell Creek Special 
Management Zone 

Heritage, Fish Harvest, 
Fish Habitat 

Gwich’in Territorial Park 
General Use Zone 
 

Park Management Plan 
Regulatory Authority 
conditions only 

14088 ARI Geological Survey 
Canada 

Enhancement of 
Permafrost Monitoring 
Network 

Norris Creek 
Campbell Lake 
North Caribou 
Thunder River Airstrip 

Lakes Around Travaillant Heritage, Fish Harvest, 
Fish Habitat 
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File  
Number 

Regulatory 
Authority Applicant Operation Location Plan Zones Comments 

G07F001 GLWB D&E Contracting Winter access road to 
site 467 quarry 

Willow River area Porcupine Special 
Management Zone 

Porcupine Caribou 

484 ARI Imperial Oil 
Resources 
Ventures Ltd. 

Biophysical and 
Reconnaissance Studies

Pipeline project 
proposed facility and 
corridor 

Same as 524 Same as 524 

524 ARI Environment 
Canada 

Biological studies of 
waters along the 
proposed MGP - GSA 

unnamed stream, RPR-
058.6 

Campbell Creek Special 
Management Zone 

Heritage, Fish Harvest, 
Fish Habitat 

    3 unnamed streams, 
(RPR-069, RPR-070, 
RPR-075) 

General Use Zone Regulatory Authority 
conditions only 

    unnamed stream (RPR-
108) 
unnamed lake 
Travaillant Lake 

Travaillant Lake, Mackenzie 
and Tree River Conservation 
Zone 

No Development 

    Travaillant River (RPR-
097) 
unnamed stream (RPR-
099) 
Thunder River (RPR-
141) 
Caribou Lake 
Hill Lake 
Fish Trap Lake 
Wood Bridge Lake 
David Lake 
Crossing Creek Lake 

Lakes Around Travaillant Lake 
Special Management Zone 

Heritage, Fish Harvest, 
Fish Habitat 

458 ARI Dr. Michael FJ 
Pisaric 

Environmental Change 
in the 20th Century NWT

Timber site 
Blueberry site 
Snowshoe site 
Delta Hill site 
NRC Lake site 
Western Delta sites 1 - 5 
Central Delta sites 1 - 5 
Disturbed sites 1 - 6, 8 
Undisturbed sites 1 - 7 

Outside Gwich'in Settlement 
Area 

Not applicable 

    Airport Site Municipal Lands Not applicable 
    Disturbed 7 General Use Zone Regulatory Authority 

conditions only 
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File  
Number 

Regulatory 
Authority Applicant Operation Location Plan Zones Comments 

456 ARI Dr. Terry D. 
Prowse 

Evaluation of extreme 
events (ice jams) and 
deep scour holes 

Middle Channel near 
Horseshoe bend 
East Channel 

Outside Gwich'in Settlement 
Area 

Not applicable 

    Mackenzie River at 
Tsiigehtchic 

Mouth of the Arctic Red River 
Special Management Zone 

Heritage, Fish Harvest, 
Fish Habitat, Raptors 

G07F002 GLWB Arctic 
Environmental Ltd.

Northwestel unused 
telecommunications 
tower site clean-up 

just off Dempster at km 
202 

Transportation: Mackenzie 
River to Inuvik Special 
Management Zone 

Raptors, Tourism 

    Approx 20 km southeast 
from Dempster km 202 

General Use Zone Regulatory Authority 
conditions only 

454 ARI Dr. Baolin Wang Mackenzie Valley 
Landslide Geotechnical 
Investigations 

120 km south east of 
Inuvik (past Travaillant 
Lake 

Travaillant Lake, Mackenzie 
and Tree River Conservation 
Zone 

No Development 

474 ARI Dr. Peter Outridge Lithogenic elements and 
isotopes in peat cores as 
markers of holocene 
climate change in the 
Mackenzie River Valley 

About 15 km south of 
Inuvik, several hundred 
metres off the Dempster 

Municipal Lands Not applicable 

518 ARI Dr. Richard Soare Arctic analogues of 
Utopia and western 
Elysium Planitia, Mars 

5 km south of Inuvik, 
adjacent to Dempster 

Municipal Lands Not applicable 

    Tuktoyuktuk Outside Gwich'in Settlement 
Area 

Not applicable 

530 ARI Dr. Lance Lesack Biogeochemistry of 
lakes in the Mackenzie 
Delta 

West and North of Inuvik Outside Gwich'in Settlement 
Area 

Not applicable 

523 ARI Dr. Lance Lesack Study of Canadian Arctic 
River-delta Fluxes 

West and North of Inuvik 
- ISR 

Outside Gwich'in Settlement 
Area 

Not applicable 

    Southwest of Inuvik - 
GSA 

General Use Zone Regulatory Authority 
conditions only 

    2 sites in Inuvik 
1 in Aklavik 
1 in Fort McPherson 

Municipal Lands Not applicable 

    South of Aklavik on Peel 
Channel 

Rat, Husky, Black Mountain 
Conservation Zone 

No Development 

    Mouth of Rengleng 
River on Mackenzie 
River 

Rengleng River Special 
Management Zone 

Heritage, Fish Harvest, 
Fish Habitat 
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File  
Number 

Regulatory 
Authority Applicant Operation Location Plan Zones Comments 

    Mouth of Frog creek on 
the Peel River 

Peel River and Channel 
Special Management Zone 

Heritage, Fish Harvest, 
Fish Habitat 

    Travaillant River 
northwest of Travaillant 
Lake 

Travaillant Lake, Mackenzie 
and Tree River Conservation 
Zone 

No Development 

    Near Tsiigehtchic on the 
Mackenzie River 

Mouth of the Arctic Red River 
Special Management Zone 

Heritage, Fish Harvest, 
Fish Habitat, Raptors 

G07C003 GLWB Diamondex 
Resources Ltd. 

Mining Exploration; 
Prospecting Permit 2979

70 km southeast of 
Inuvik 

Lakes Around Travaillant Lake 
Special Management Zone 

Heritage, Fish Harvest, 
Fish Habitat 

389 ARI Dr. Matthew Sturm Alaska-Canada Barren 
Lands Traverse 

3000 mile traverse from 
Circle, Alaska to Baker 
Lake, Nunavut 

Unknown Unknown 

    Fort McPherson and 
Tsiigehtchic 

Municipal Lands Not applicable 

522 ARI Ms Amy 
Thompson, GRRB

Investigation into the 
occurrence of abnormal 
loche livers 

Creeks along the East 
branch of the Mackenzie 
near Inuvik, along the 
Peel near McPherson 
and Aklavik, and along 
the Mackenzie near 
Tsiigehtchic 

Various Meets conformance for 
all zones 

106N/6-11 INAC Timber Island 
Enterprises 

Traditional knowledge 
camp for students and 
tourism 

West of Dzien Diie 
(Dzan Daii) Lake, 
Mackenzie River 

Mackenzie River: Tsiigehtchic 
to Tree River Special 
Management Zone 

Heritage, Fish Harvest, 
Fish Habitat,Waterfowl, 
Raptors 

G07Q005 GLWB Mackenzie Valley 
Construction 

Quarry activities to 
support Ferry landings 

Frog Creek pit Frog Creek and Lake Special 
Management Zone 

Heritage, Fish Harvest, 
Fish Habitat, Waterfowl 

G07Q006 GLWB Department of 
Transportation, 
GNWT 

Quarry activity to 
reconstruct and maintain 
the Dempster Highway 

km 23.5  
km 28.9 Dempster 
highway 

Transportation: Yukon/NWT 
Border to Peel River Special 
Management Zone 

Porcupine Caribou, 
Tourism 

    km 141.0 Dempster 
highway 

Mouth of the Arctic Red River 
Special Management Zone 

Heritage, Fish Harvest, 
Fish Habitat, Raptors 

    km 166.4  
km 178.2  
km 193.7  
km 211.2  
km 230.2  
km 235.3  
km 251.2 Dempster 

Transportation: Mackenzie 
River to Inuvik Special 
Management Zone 

Raptors, Tourism 



Page 18 

File  
Number 

Regulatory 
Authority Applicant Operation Location Plan Zones Comments 

G07Q007 GLWB Arctic Tire Ltd. Quarry activity km 251 of the dempster 
highway 

Transportation: Mackenzie 
River to Inuvik Special 
Management Zone 

Raptors, Tourism 

G07Q008 GLWB Northwind 
Industries 

Quarry activity km 141 Dempster 
highway 

Mouth of the Arctic Red River 
Special Management Zone 

Heritage, Fish Harvest, 
Fish Habitat, Raptors 

650 ARI Christopher Lyon A resilience analysis of 
institutional involvement 
of the social impacts of 
the Mackenzie Gas 
Project 

Inuvik Municipal Lands Not applicable 

643 ARI Amy Thompson, 
GRRB 

Traditional Knowledge 
on Loche 

Interviews in Inuvik, Fort 
McPherson, 
Tsiigehtchic, and Aklavik 

Municipal Lands Not applicable 

627 ARI Nathan Millar, 
GRRB 

Rat River Char 
Traditional Knowledge 

Aklavik, Fort McPherson Municipal Lands Not applicable 

193 ARI Dr. George J. 
Sofko 

Polar DARN (Dual 
Auroral Radar Network) 
Program 

Lot 8, Plan 50540, 
Group 1355 Inuvik 

Municipal Lands Not applicable 

568 ARI Mr. Stoney J. 
Wright 

2007 Western Arctic 
Germoplasm Collection 

Areas in and around 
Inuvik, Tsiigehtchic, 
Aklavik, and Fort 
McPherson 

Various Meets conformance for 
all zones 

East of Snake River 
(Yukon), and 
East of Cranswick River 
Imperial Canyon and 
River  

Outside Gwich'in Settlement 
Area 

Not applicable 575 ARI Mr. Willem 
Zantvoort 

Regional Geoscience 
Study and Petroleum 
Potential of Peel Plateau 
and Plain, NT and YT 

Orthogonal River Headwaters of the Arctic Red 
River Special Management 
Zone 

Water 
 

544 ARI Ms. Kristi Benson Arctic Red River 
Headwaters: Heritage 
Resources and 
Traditional Use 

Approx 160 miles south 
of Tsiigehtchic up the 
Arctic Red River 

Headwaters of the Arctic Red 
River Special Management 
Zone 

Water 

593 ARI Nathan Millar, 
GRRB 

Travaillant Lake Fish 
Population Assessment 
2007 

Travaillant Lake and 
River 

Travaillant Lake, Mackenzie 
and Tree River Conservation 
Zone 

No Development 
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File  
Number 

Regulatory 
Authority Applicant Operation Location Plan Zones Comments 

Arctic Red River 
 

Mouth of the Arctic Red River 
Special Management Zone 

Heritage, Fish Harvest, 
Fish Habitat, Raptors 

590 ARI Dr. Jennifer L. 
Neilsen 

investigate population-
of-origin and migration in 
Arctic cisco found in the 
Colville River, Alaska 

Peel River Mackenzie Islands Special 
Management Zone 

Waterfowl 

580 ARI Dr. Jagtar Bhatti, 
NRCan-CFS 

Recent changes in 
carbon source-sink 
relationships and 
greenhouse gas 
emissions in forest and 
peatland ecosystems 
along the Mackenzie 
Valley 

Plot 26 - potential site 
Plot 4 - potential site 
Tarnocai - most likely 
site 

Municipal Lands 
Municipal Lands 
Municipal Lands 

Not applicable 
Not applicable 
Not applicable 

592 ARI Ms. Kristine Wray, 
Uof A 

Community Perspectives 
on changing Caribou 
Populations: Traditional 
Knowledge Networks of 
Gwich'in Caribou 
Hunters 

Inuvik, Tsiigehtchic, Fort 
McPherson, Aklavik 

Municipal Lands Not applicable 

552 ARI Dr. Sharon Katz, 
ARI 

Metals Uptake from 
Vegetation to Caribou in 
the Canadian Arctic 

20 km SW of Fort 
McPherson in the 
Richardson Mountains 

Transportation: Yukon/NWT 
Border to Peel River Special 
Management Zone 

Porcupine Caribou, 
Tourism 

582 ARI Dr. Laurie H. M. 
Chan 

Using Quantitative Fatty 
Acid Signature Analysis 
to Investigate Diet and 
Mercury in Porcupine 
Caribou 

20 km SW of Fort 
McPherson in the 
Richardson Mountains 

Transportation: Yukon/NWT 
Border to Peel River Special 
Management Zone 

Porcupine Caribou, 
Tourism 
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Auditor’s Report 
 
 

To the Board of Directors of  
the Gwich'in Land Use Planning Board.  
 
 
I have examined the statement of financial position of the Gwich'in Land Use Planning Board as 
at March 31, 2007 and the statement of revenues and expenditures, the statement of changes 
in net assets, and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended.  These financial 
statements are the responsibility of the Board’s management.  My responsibility is to express an 
opinion on these financial statements based on my audit. 
 
I conducted my audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. 
Those standards require that I plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.  An audit includes 
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements.  An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement 
presentation. 
 
In my opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Gwich'in Land Use Planning Board at March 31, 2007 and the results of its 
operations for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting 
principles.  
 
  

 
Yellowknife, Northwest Territories Charles Jeffery 
August 13, 2007 Chartered Accountant 
 



Gwich'in Land Use Planning Board

Statement of Financial Position

As at March 31, 2007 2006
$  $  

Current
Cash 75,947                 66,869                 
Contributions receivable 81,469                 5,326                   
Payroll remittances recoverable 2,563                   2,563                   
Goods and Services Tax recoverable 1,228                   11,478                 

161,207               86,236                 
 Capital assets (Note 2) 6,395                   5,978                   

167,602              92,214                

Liabilities
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 45,975                 36,738                 
Unexpended program funding (Note 1c) 53,922                 -                       

99,897                 36,738                 

Net assets
Investment in capital assets 6,395                   5,978                   
Training funds 26,557                 23,483                 
Unrestricted net assets 34,753                 26,015                 

67,705                 55,476                 

167,602              92,214                

Approved by the Board:

________________________________________, Director

________________________________________, Director

Assets

2



Gwich'in Land Use Planning Board

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures by Program

For the year ended March 31, 2007 2006
$  $  

Revenues
General activities 256,551               243,339               
Aklavik Heritage Site Research Project 3,802                   -                       
ARRH Geoscience Knowledge Project 12,375                 -                       
Arctic Red River Headwaters Project Phase II -                       -                       
Arctic Red River Headwaters Project -                       55,264                 
Campbell Hills 3D Modelling 15,000                 -                       
Campbell Hills Creek Study Project -                       -                       
Cultural Assessment -                       -                       
GIS Project 25,000                 -                       
Granular Resources Management Project -                       4,836                   
Habitat Modelling Project 35,000                 -                       
Heritage Cultural Site Project 18,084                 -                       
Plan Implementation Monitoring (Legal Review) -                       -                       
Mackenzie Gas Project Review -                       -                       
Richardson Mountains / Peel River Project -                       9,500                   
Special Management Zone Conditions Review -                       -                       
Travaillant / Thunder River Project -                       -                       
Youth Involvement Project -                       7,369                   
Youth Book Project -                       3,987                   
Web Resources Youth Project -                       -                       

365,812               324,295               

Expenditures
General activities 234,629               225,400               
Aklavik Heritage Site Research Project 4,255                   55,284                 
ARRH Geoscience Knowledge Project 10,560                 -                       
Arctic Red River Headwaters Project Phase II -                       -                       
Arctic Red River Headwaters Project -                       -                       
Campbell Hills 3D Modelling 9,111                   -                       
Campbell Hills Creek Study Project -                       5,109                   
Cultural Assessment -                       -                       
GIS Project 26,275                 
Granular Resources Management Project 4,854                   4,836                   
Habitat Modelling Project 2,678                   -                       
Heritage Cultural Site Project 2,373                   -                       
Plan Implementation Monitoring (Legal Review) -                       270                      
Mackenzie Gas Project Review -                       13,725                 
Richardson Mountains / Peel River Project -                       9,087                   
Special Management Zone Conditions Review -                       -                       
Travaillant / Thunder River Project -                       -                       
Youth Involvement Project -                       10,348                 
Youth Book Project 4,077                   3,987                   
Web Resources Youth Project 1,266                   -                       

300,078               328,046               

Excess revenues (expenditures) in operations 65,734                 (3,751)                  
Costs to complete projects in process (53,922)                -                       
Revenues used to complete projects in process -                       29,519                 
Contributions repaid -                       (7,237)                  

Excess revenues (expenditures) 11,812                 18,531                 
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Gwich'in Land Use Planning Board

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

For the year ended March 31, 2007 2006
$  $  

Revenues
Government of Canada

Department of Indian and Northern Affairs - Core funding 346,209               261,041               
Department of Indian and Northern Affairs - Protected areas 16,177                 53,264                 
Canadian Wildlife Service -                       -                       

Government of the Northwest Territories - Protected Areas -                       -                       
Ducks Unlimited Canada -                       8,500                   
Interest 3,074                   1,490                   
Miscellaneous 352                      -                       

365,812               324,295               

Expenditures
Bank charges and interest 711                      597                      
Board meetings 24,102                 31,178                 
Community meetings 1,062                   13,996                 
Consultants 15,920                 46,128                 
Coordination 2,039                   600                      
Government meetings 11,113                 4,902                   
Industry meetings 2,679                   3,682                   
Mapping and production of reports 32,394                 15,801                 
Office supplies 8,196                   7,568                   
Fixed-Assets purchases 2,355                   -                       
Professional fees 5,754                   7,287                   
Rent 10,588                 10,021                 
Research and data collection 23,305                 60,120                 
Staff hiring and training -                       3,972                   
Staff travel -                       -                       
Telephone 2,135                   1,339                   
Wages and benefits 157,725               120,855               

300,078               328,046               

Excess revenues (expenditures) in operations 65,734                 (3,751)                  
Costs to complete projects in process (53,922)                -                       
Revenues used to complete projects in process -                       29,519                 
Contributions repaid -                       (7,237)                  

Excess revenues (expenditures) 11,812                 18,531                 
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Gwich'in Land Use Planning Board

Statement of Changes in Net Assets

For the year ended March 31, 2007 2,006                   
$  $  

Invested in capital assets
Balance, beginning of the year 5,978                   6,311                   

Capital assets acquired - charged to operations 2,355                   1,599                   

8,333                   7,910                   
Amortization of Capital Assets (1,938)                  (1,932)                  

Balance, end of the year 6,395                  5,978                  

Training funds
Balance, beginning of the year 23,483                 21,993                 

Interest earned on operating bank balance 3,074                   1,490                   

26,557                 23,483                 
Expended on approved projects -                       -                       

Balance, end of the year 26,557                23,483                

Unrestricted net assets
Balance, beginning of the year 26,015                 8,974                   

Excess revenues (expenditures) 11,812                 18,531                 

37,827                 27,505                 
Interest earned appropriated for training funds (3,074)                  (1,490)                  

Balance, end of the year 34,753                26,015                
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Gwich'in Land Use Planning Board

Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended March 31, 2007 2006
$  $  

Cash provided by (used in)
Operating activities

Excess revenues (expenditures) 11,812                 18,531                 

    Capital asset purchases charged to operations 2,355                   1,599                   

Net change in non-cash working capital balances (Note 3) (2,734)                  (99,649)                

Net cash provided by (used in) operations 11,433                 (79,519)                

Investing activities
Purchase of computer hardware (2,355)                  (639)                     
Purchase of office equipment -                       (960)                     

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (2,355)                  (1,599)                  

Financing activities
Repayment of unearned contribution -                       -                       

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities -                       -                       

Increase (decrease) in cash position 9,078                   (81,118)                
Cash position at beginning of the year 66,869                 147,987               

Cash position at end of the year 75,947                 66,869                 

Add charges, deduct credits within operations which do not
involve cash or which are investing activities
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Gwich'in Land Use Planning Board

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2007

1 Significant accounting policies

(a) Fund accounting
Revenue and expenses relating to the operation of the Board are reported in the unrestricted net assets fund.
 
Investment in capital assets report the net book value of the capital assets.

Training funds are restricted for training initiatives.  Interest income is accumulated for this purpose.
 
(b) Capital assets

Computer hardware 30%
Computer software 100%
Display equipment 20%
Office equipment 20%

(c) Unexpended program funding

(d) Financial instruments

The Gwich'in Land Use Planning Board (the "Board") was created upon the enactment of the Mackenzie Valley Resource
Management Act on December 22, 1998.

Financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, temporary investments, and accounts payable. These financial 
instruments might expose the Board to interest rate and credit risks. In the opinion of management, the financial statements 
and accompanying notes contain the relevant information to reasonably assess these risks.

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. The
preparation of financial statements necessarily involves the use of estimates, which have been made using careful judgment.
Actual results could differ from these estimates and any differences will be reflected in the financial statements in the period in
which they are known. The financial statements have, in the opinion of management, been properly prepared within the
reasonable limits of materiality and the framework of the significant accounting policies summarized below.

Capital assets are recorded at cost less accumulated amortization.  Assets acquired are charged to operations.  Amortization 
is provided to reduce the investment account  over the expected useful lives of the capital assets.  Amortization is recorded 
using the diminishing balance method at the following rates:

The objective of the Board is to conduct land use planning in the Gwich'in Settlement Area. The Board's activities are based on the
plan developed by the Mackenzie Delta - Beaufort Sea Regional Land Use Planning Commission. The Board's activities are in
accordance with the Basis of Agreement for Land Use Planning in the Northwest Territories - July 28, 1983.

The Board is a not-for-profit organization and is exempt from income tax under Section 149 of  the Income Tax Act.

The Contribution Agreement between The Gwich'in Land Use Planning Board and the Department of Indian and Northern
Affairs is defined by the department to be a Flexible Transfer Payment (FTP). Under the conditions of a FTP, a recipient may
retain the unexpended balance of funds provided that the recipient has met its committments under the contribution agreement
and provided that the unexpended balances are to be applied toward the planning and completion of the duties and
responsibilities assigned to the recipient. Duties assigned and responsibilities are designated by defined actions and budget
items demonstrably in process at the end of any fiscal period.
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Gwich'in Land Use Planning Board

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended March 31, 2007 2006
$  $  

2 Capital assets

Accumulated Net Book Net Book
Cost Amortization Value Value

Computer hardware 45,937                 41,211                 4,726                   3,892                   
Computer software 5,464                   5,464                   -                       -                       
Display equipment 2,999                   2,741                   258                      322                      
Office equipment 6,890                   5,479                   1,411                   1,764                   

61,290               54,895               6,395                  5,978                  

3 Net change in non-cash working capital balances
Operating resources provided by:
    Reduction in contributions receivable -                       40,574                 
    Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 9,237                   -                       
    Decrease in Goods and Services Tax recoverable 10,250                 -                       
    Increase in unexpended program funding 53,922                 -                       

73,409                 40,574                 

Operating resources applied to:
    Increase in contributions receivable (76,143)                -                       
    Increase in payroll remittances recoverable -                       (1,268)                  
    Increase in Goods and Services Tax recoverable -                       (5,325)                  
    Reduction in accounts payable and accrued liabilities -                       (104,111)              
    Reduction in unexpended program funding -                       (29,519)                

(76,143)                (140,223)              

(2,734)                 (99,649)               
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Gwich'in Land Use Planning Board

Statement of Revenues and Expenditures - Summary of all Projects

Aklavik ARRH Campbell Hills
Heritage Site Geoscience 3D modelling Granular Habitat Heritage Web Resource Youth

General Research Knowledge GIS Resources Modelling Cultural site Youth Book Total Total
For the year ended March 31, Administration Project Project Project Project Project Project Project Project Project 2007 2006

$  $  $  $  $  $  $  $  $  $  $  $  

Revenues
Government of Canada

Department of Indian and Northern Affairs - Core funding 253,125               -                      -                      15,000                 25,000                 -                      35,000                 18,084                 -                      -                      346,209               261,041               
Department of Indian and Northern Affairs - Protected areas -                      3,802                   12,375                 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      16,177                 53,264                 
Canadian Wildlife Service -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

Government of the Northwest Territories - Protected Areas -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Ducks Unlimited Canada -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      8,500                   
Interest 3,074                   -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      3,074                   1,490                   
Miscellaneous 352                     -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      352                     -                      

256,551               3,802                   12,375                 15,000                 25,000                 -                      35,000                 18,084                 -                      -                      365,812               324,295               

Expenditures
Bank charges and interest 711                     -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      711                     597                     
Board meetings 24,102                 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      24,102                 31,178                 
Community meetings 1,062                   -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,062                   13,996                 
Consultants 5,360                   -                      10,560                 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      15,920                 46,128                 
Coordination 2,039                   -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,039                   600                     
Government meetings 9,847                   -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,266                   -                      11,113                 4,902                   
Industry meetings 2,679                   -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,679                   3,682                   
Mapping and production of reports 2,073                   -                      -                      -                      26,274                 -                      -                      -                      -                      4,047                   32,394                 15,801                 
Office supplies 8,196                   -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      8,196                   7,568                   
Fixed-Assets purchases 2,355                   -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,355                   -                      
Professional fees 5,754                   -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      5,754                   7,287                   
Rent 10,588                 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      10,588                 10,021                 
Research and data collection 4                         4,255                   -                      9,111                   -                      4,854                   2,678                   2,373                   -                      30                       23,305                 60,120                 
Staff hiring and training -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      3,972                   
Staff travel -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
Telephone 2,135                   -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,135                   1,339                   
Wages and benefits 157,725               -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      157,725               120,855               

234,630               4,255                   10,560                 9,111                   26,274                 4,854                   2,678                   2,373                   1,266                   4,077                   300,078               328,046               

Excess revenues (expenditures) in operations 21,921                 (453)                    1,815                   5,889                   (1,274)                 (4,854)                 32,322                 15,711                 (1,266)                 (4,077)                 65,734                 (3,751)                 
Costs to complete projects in process -                      -                      -                      (5,889)                 -                      -                      (32,322)               (15,711)               -                      -                      (53,922)               -                      
Revenues used to complete projects in process -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      29,519                 
Contributions repaid -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      (7,237)                 

Excess revenues (expenditures) 21,921                 (453)                    1,815                   -                      (1,274)                 (4,854)                 -                      -                      (1,266)                 (4,077)                 11,812                 18,531                 
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